(310) 305-9503 + 13837 Fiji Way, Marina del Rey, CA 90292 ¢ beaches.lacounty.gov

Caring for Your Coast
2 3 R 2 4

Gary jones
Acting Director

Kerry Silverstrom

ADOPTED ot caty

Deputy Director
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
February 4, 2014 COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
February 4, 2014
The Honorable Board of Supervisors % d
County of Los Angeles SACHI A, HAMAI
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration EXECUTIVE OFFICER

500 West Temple Street
Los Angeles, California 90012

Dear Supervisors:

APPROVAL OF OPTION TO AMEND LEASE AGREEMENT TO FACILITATE
REDEVELOPMENT -VILLA DEL MAR APARTMENTS AND MARINA
(Parcel 13R at 13999 Marquesas Way)

MARINA DEL REY
(4th DISTRICT-- 4 VOTES)

SUBJECT

Request for adoption of the Mitigated Negative Declaration and approval of an option
agreement to extend the term of the existing Villa del Mar Apartments and Docks lease
(Parcel13R) for the renovation of the existing 198 apartment units and complete
redevelopment of the 186-slip and 23-end (and side)-tie marina. Exercise of the option
is contingent upon Lessee’s receipt of entitlements and fulfilment of other conditions
required therein.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT YOUR BOARD:

1. Consider the Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Villa del Mar Apartments
and Dock lease extension and renovation project together with any comments
received during the public review process; find that the Mitigated Negative
Declaration reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the Board,
adopt the Mitigation Monitoring Program, finding that the Mitigation Monitoring
Program is adequately designed to ensure compliance with the mitigation
measures during project implementation; find on the basis of the whole record
before the Board that there is no substantial evidence the project will have a
significant effect on the environment; and adopt the Mitigated Negative
Declaration.

224237021




The Honorable Board of Supervisors
February 4, 2014
Page 2

2. Approve and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the Option to
Amend Lease Agreement (“Option Agreement”) in substantially the form
attached as Attachment A, granting to the current lessee, Villa del Mar
Properties, Ltd., a California limited partnership, upon fulfillment of stated
conditions, an option to extend the term of its existing ground lease on Parcel
13R by 39 years (the “Option”).

3. Approve and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the Amended and
Restated Lease Agreement in substantially similar form to Exhibit A attached
to the Option Agreement, upon confirmation by the Director of the Department
of Beaches and Harbors that the Villa del Mar Properties, Ltd., has fulfilled the
Option conditions.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

Background:

Your Board approved assignment of the Villa del Mar Apartments and Docks leasehold
(“Parcel 13R”) to its current lessee, Villa del Mar Properties, Ltd., a California limited
partnership (“Lessee”), on July 18, 1972. More recently, Lessee entered into
negotiations with the Chief Executive Office and the Department of Beaches and
Harbors for an option to extend the lease for 39 years, from its current June 7, 2021
expiration date to June 7, 2060. In return for the extension, upon exercise by Lessee of
the extension option, Lessee proposes to renovate all landside improvements, including
apartment interiors, building fagades, interior and exterior common areas, landscaping,
hardscape, parking areas and promenade, and the two restroom buildings and other
landside facilities serving the marina improvements. The current renovation plan does
not include redevelopment or replacement of the existing 186-slip and 23-end (and
side)-tie marina on Parcel 13R; however, Lessee will be required to commence
replacement of the entire marina no later than January 1, 2029 and complete the
construction within 36 months after the commencement of demolition thereof.

Lessee will pay an option fee of $100,000 upon grant of the Option and has agreed
upon exercise of the Option to spend no less than $26,642,500 (in 2012 dollars) for
renovations to both the land- and waterside (marina) improvements. Lessee must obtain
all regulatory approvals and exercise its option within 18 months following the grant of
the Option, subject to discretion of the Director of the Department of Beaches and
Harbors (“Director”) to grant three additional 6-month extensions if Lessee is delayed in
the receipt of approvals despite its diligent efforts and Lessee pays an option extension
fee of $25,000 for the first extension, $35,000 for the second extension and $50,000 for
the third extension. Upon exercise of the Option, Lessee is required to pay County an
extension fee of $2,518,000 (less the $100,000 option fee).

224237021



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
February 4, 2014
Page 3

As part of the agreement to extend the lease for 39 years, Lessee has agreed to pay
the County percentage rent for apartment units at 14.5% for the entire term of the
extended lease. If Lessee had not agreed to pay the $2,518,000 extension fee set forth
above, County would have required the percentage rent for the apartment units to be
increased to 18.4%. Since the project is a renovation of the existing buildings and
facilities rather than a redevelopment of the property, the affordable housing policy does
not apply. Upon stabilization of the rent following renovation, rental payments to the
County under the ground lease are projected to be $1.83 million per year, an increase
of approximately $790,000 per year over current rents received ($1.04 million) from the
parcel (for 2012-13).

The Amended and Restated Lease also provides for substantial maintenance of current
income during renovation and for County participation in proceeds from sale or
refinance where the current lease does not.

The Department of Regional Planning has prepared an Initial Study for the proposed
project in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA”) and, along
with the Department of Beaches and Harbors (“Department”), recommends your
Board's adoption of the Mitigated Negative Declaration and Mitigation Monitoring
Program (Attachment B). [f adopted, Lessee will thereafter pursue all remaining
regulatory approvals required for the exercise of the Option.

The Department has obtained an appraisal that confirms the returns to the County from
the lease extension for Parcel 13R are equivalent to, or greater than, fair market value.

IMPLEMENTATION OF STRATEGIC PLAN GOALS
The recommended actions will continue implementation of the County policies that
facilitated proactive redevelopment of the parcel, which assists the County to achieve

fiscal sustainability (Strategic Plan Goal No. 1, Strategy No.1).

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

The draft Amended and Restated Lease Agreement for the renovation of Parcel 13R
reflects the County’s current market rate percentage rents for all relevant categories.
They will produce the following fiscal benefits to the County: 1) an option fee; 2) an
extension fee; and 3) revenue increases due to percentage rent and renovation of the
apartment buildings. Each component is discussed in detail below.

Option Fee

Lessee shall pay a non-refundable (except in the case of a default by County) fee of
$100,000 for the Option, due upon execution of the Option Agreement.

22423702.1



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
February 4, 2014
Page 4

Extension Fee

Lessee is required to pay an extension fee of $2,518,000 upon exercise of the Option.
The option fee of $100,000 shall be credited against the extension fee.

Revenue Increase Due to Project Redevelopment

The total revenue derived from Parcel 13R during Fiscal Year 2012-13 was
approximately $1.04 million. Upon stabilization (projected in 2017), the renovated
project will increase annual County rent by $790,000 to approximately $1.83 million.

OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT

Upon your Board’s approval of the Option Agreement, the Department's operating
budget will receive a one-time $100,000 option fee as stated above. This revenue will
be accounted for as Fiscal Year 2013-14 one-time over-realized revenues.

Costs of consultants and for the Department’s Deputy Director and Asset Management
Division Chief involved in the negotiation and development of the Option Agreement
and the Amended and Restated Lease Agreement are being reimbursed by Lessee.

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

The existing 60-year lease for Parcel 13R commenced on June 8, 1961 and expires on
June 7, 2021. The current improvements on Parcel 13R consist of 198 apartments and
a 186-slip and 23-end (and side)-tie marina. Parcel 13R has frontage on Marquesas
Way and is located east of Parcel 14 (formerly known as Parcel FF) and west of Parcel
12.

Approval of the Option Agreement is without prejudice to the County’s full exercise of its
regulatory authority in the consideration of the land use entitlements required for the
possible exercise of the Option.

Entering into leases of the County's Marina del Rey real property is authorized by
Government Code sections 25907 and 25536. The lease terms are in conformance
with the maximum 99-year period authorized by California law.

At its meeting of January 8, 2014, the Small Craft Harbor Commission unanimously
approved the recommendations to approve the Option and the Amended and Restated
Lease for Parcel 13R in the form attached. County Counsel has approved the
documents as to form.

22423702.1



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
February 4, 2014
Page 5

ENVIRONMENTAL DOCUMENTATION

In compliance with CEQA, an Initial Study was prepared for the proposed project. The
Initial Study identified potentially significant effects of the project on noise, biological
resources, and ftraffic. Prior to the release of the proposed Mitigated Negative
Declaration ("MND") and Initial Study for public review, revisions in the project were
made or agreed to which would avoid the significant effects or mitigate the effects to a
point where clearly no significant effects would occur.

The Initial Study showed that there is no substantial evidence, in light of the whole
record before the County, that the project, with mitigation measures, may have a
significant effect on the environment. Based on the Initial Study, an MND was prepared
for this project (Attachment B). The proposed Mitigation Monitoring Program, included
with the MND, was prepared to ensure compliance with the environmental mitigation
measures included as part of the final MND relative to these areas during project
implementation. There have been no substantial changes to the proposed project since
circulation of the environmental document.

The MND was circulated to the appropriate government agencies. Public Notice was
then published in The Argonaut on December 19, 2013, pursuant to Public Resources
Code section 21092, and posted, pursuant to section 21092.3. Three written
responses were received, two (2) from the public and one from public agencies. All
comments received, as well as necessary responses to the comments, are contained in
the administrative record.

The location of the documents and other materials constituting the record of the
proceedings upon which your Board's decision will be based in this matter is the County
of Los Angeles Department of Regional Planning, 320 West Temple Street, Los
Angeles, California 90012. The custodian of such documents and materials is Anthony
Curzi, County of Los Angeles Department of Regional Planning.

The project is not exempt from payment of a fee to the California Department of Fish
and Wildlife (“CDFW”) pursuant to section 711.4 of the Fish and Game Code to defray
the costs of fish and wildlife protection and management incurred by the California
Department of Fish and Wildlife. Upon your Board's adoption of the MND, the
Department will file a Notice of Determination with the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk
in accordance with section 21152(a) of the California Public Resources Code, along
with the Lessee's payment of the CDFW required filing and processing fees in the
amount of $2,181.25.

CONTRACTING PROCESS

Lessee acquired the leasehold interest to Parcel 13R as a result of its assumption of the
assigned lease as of July 18, 1972. Lessee more recently entered into negotiations
with the Department to extend the lease term for Parcel 13R. The Amended and

224237021



The Honorable Board of Supervisors
February 4, 2014
Page 6

Restated Lease Agreement for Parcel 13R will be available to Lessee upon the proper
exercise of the Option. Upon Lessee’s demonstration that it has satisfied the conditions
for exercise of the Option, including the receipt of all discretionary planning and zoning
land use entitlements and approvals required to be obtained from governmental
authorities for construction of the development project associated with that Option, we
will present to the Executive Officer the final confirmation that the conditions and
approvals for exercise contained in the Option have been satisfied and will request at
that time execution of the Amended and Restated Lease Agreement for Parcel 13R in
substantially similar form to Exhibit A attached to the Option.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

There is no impact on other current services or projects.
CONCLUSION

It is requested that the Executive Officer, Board of Supervisors send two copies of the
executed Option Agreement and an adopted Board letter to the Department of Beaches
and Harbors. Should you have any questions please contact Don Geisinger at (310)
305-9506 or dgeisinger @bh.lacounty.gov.

Respectfully submitted,

Gary Jones, Acting Director
GJ:dig

Attachments (2)

c: Chief Executive Officer

Acting County Counsel
Executive Officer, Board of Supervisors

224237021



OPTION TO AMEND LEASE AGREEMENT
(Parcel 13R)

THIS OPTION TO AMEND LEASE AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and
entered into as of February 4, 2014 5613 by and between the COUNTY OF LOS
ANGELES (“County”) and VILLA DEL MAR PROPERTIES, LTD., a California limited
partnership (“Lessee”).

RECITALS

A. County, as lessor, and Lessee’s predecessors, as lessee, entered into Lease
No. 5352 dated September 7, 1961 (as amended, the “Existing Lease”), concerning the lease of
certain real property in the Marina del Rey Small Craft Harbor, which as modified prior to the
date hereof, is now commonly known as Parcel No. 13R, as more particularly described in the
Existing Lease (the “Premises™).

B. The term of the Existing Lease is currently scheduled to expire on June 7,
2021 (the “Existing Expiration Date”).

D. Lessee has requested County, and County is willing, to grant Lessee an
option to amend and restate the Existing Lease in its entirety upon the terms and conditions more
specifically set forth in this Agreement, including, without limitation, (i) an extension of the term
of the Existing Lease through June 7, 2060, and (ii) the renovation of the Premises and the
improvements located thereon in accordance with the terms and provisions hereof.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, County and Lessee agree as follows:

1. Grant of Option. County hereby grants to Lessee an option (the
“Option”) to amend and restate the Existing Lease in its entirety upon the terms and conditions
more specifically provided in this Agreement, including, without limitation (i) an extension of
the term of the Existing Lease through June 7, 2060, and (ii) the renovation of the Premises and
the Improvements (as defined in the form of Restated Lease) located thereon. Such amended and
restated lease shall be in the form of the Amended and Restated Lease Agreement for Parcel 13R
attached to this Agreement as Exhibit A (the “Restated Lease™).

2. Option Term. The term of the Option (the “Option Term”) shall
commence on the date of this Agreement and expire on that date (the “Option Expiration
Date”) that is the earlier of (i) sixty (60) days following the Conditions Satisfaction Date (as
defined below), or (ii) the date that is eighteen (18) months following the date of this Agreement
(the “Outside Expiration Date”). For purposes hereof, the “Conditions Satisfaction Date”
shall mean the first date upon which both of the Option Conditions set forth in Section 3 below
have been satisfied.

If by the Outside Expiration Date set forth above in this Section 2 (as such
Outside Expiration Date may have been previously extended as set forth herein) the Conditions

18968553.2 1

0clL8.



Satisfaction Date has not occurred and in the reasonable judgment of the Director of the
Department of Beaches and Harbors of the County (the “Director”) Lessee has been unable,
despite Lessee’s best efforts, to satisfy the Option Conditions due to causes beyond the
reasonable control of Lessee (including, without limitation, Unreasonable County Activity), then
upon Lessee’s request Director shall extend the Outside Expiration Date for up to three (3)
extension periods of six (6) months each to permit Lessee additional time to satisfy the Option
Conditions. Director shall have no obligation to extend the Outside Expiration Date in the case
of a Lessee Default (as defined in Section 10.12 below) or if Lessee is in material breach or
default of the Existing Lease after notice and the expiration of any applicable cure period
applicable under the Existing Lease. If Lessee desires to have the Outside Expiration Date
extended pursuant to this paragraph, then not later than thirty (30) days prior to the then-existing
Outside Expiration Date, Lessee shall deliver to Director the following: (a) Lessee’s written
request for the extension (the “Extension Request”), and (b) a fee for extension of the Outside
Expiration Date (an “Option Term Extension Fee”). The Option Term Extension Fee shall be
(1) Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) for the first 6-month extension; (ii) Thirty-Five
Thousand Dollars ($35,000.00) for the second 6-month extension; and (iii) Fifty Thousand
Dollars ($50,000.00) for the third 6-month extension. Each Option Term Extension Fee shall be
non-refundable, shall be in addition to the Option Fee and shall not be applicable against the
Extension Fee. Each Extension Request shall include a description of Lessee’s efforts to satisfy
the Option Conditions and the status and Lessee’s good faith estimate of the projected date for
satisfaction of the Option Conditions. Notwithstanding the foregoing, if Lessee reasonably
expects to satisfy the Option Conditions prior to the then-existing Outside Expiration Date but
during the thirty (30) day period immediately preceding the then-existing Outside Expiration
Date a condition first arises or an event first occurs that prevents Lessee from satisfying the
Option Conditions by the then-existing Outside Expiration Date, then the required date by which
Lessee must deliver an Extension Request and the associated Option Term Extension Fee shall
be extended to promptly following Lessee’s discovery of the condition or event that will delay its
satisfaction of the Option Conditions beyond the then-existing Outside Expiration Date (but not
later than the then-existing Outside Expiration Date). If Director determines not to grant the
extension of the Outside Expiration Date requested by Lessee pursuant to the terms and
provisions of this paragraph, then Lessee shall have the right, within thirty (30) days following
Director’s denial of such extension, to submit a written request to the Board of Supervisors of
County to reconsider such denial by the Director.

Notwithstanding the limitation of the extension of the Outside Expiration Date to
the three (3) 6-month periods set forth in the immediately preceding paragraph, in the case of the
non-satisfaction of the Entitlements Condition (as defined in Section 3 below), if Lessee’s
inability to satisfy the Entitlements Condition is caused by (I) a moratorium, temporary
restraining order, injunction or other court order which prohibits the issuance of the Entitlements
for the Renovation Work and all other similar projects in Marina del Rey on land leased from the
County, or (I) after the issuance of the Entitlements, the continued pendency of an appeal,
proceeding or litigation (including all appeals of such litigation) brought by a third party
unaffiliated with Lessee that contests the issuance of the Entitlements, then as long as there is not
a Lessee Default under this Agreement and Lessee is not in material breach or default of the
Existing Lease (after notice and the expiration of any applicable cure period under the Existing
Lease), the Outside Expiration Date shall be extended until sixty (60) days following the
cessation of such moratorium, temporary restraining order, injunction or other court order, or the

18968553.2 2



denial, dismissal or other resolution in favor of the issuance of the Entitlements, of such appeal,
proceeding or litigation that contested the issuance of the Entitlements, as applicable; provided,
however, that the Outside Expiration Date shall in no event be extended beyond the fourth (4”‘)
anniversary of the date of this Agreement.

3. Option Conditions. In addition to any other requirements for exercise of
the Option set forth in this Agreement, the exercise by Lessee of the Option shall be subject to
the satisfaction of the following two conditions (the “Option Conditions™):

3.1 Lessee shall have received all discretionary planning and zoning
land use entitlements and approvals required to be obtained from governmental authorities
(including, without limitation, the Marina del Rey Design Control Board, County Department of
Regional Planning, County Board of Supervisors and California Coastal Commission, as
applicable) for the construction of the Renovation Work (as defined in Section 5.1 of the form of
Restated Lease) on the Premises (collectively, the “Entitlements™), and both (a) the Entitlements
shall not be subject to further appeal, and (b) there shall be no proceeding or litigation pending to
appeal the issuance of the Entitlements, or to enjoin or restrain the performance of the
Renovation Work (not including any proceeding or litigation brought by or on behalf of Lessee
or any direct or indirect partner, shareholder or member of, or any other person or entity
affiliated with, or otherwise directly or indirectly having an ownership interest in, Lessee), or if
such a proceeding or litigation has been pending, then a dismissal, decision or judgment shall
have been issued in favor of the validity of the Entitlements, which dismissal, decision or
judgment shall not be subject to further appeal (collectively, the “Entitlements Condition™); and

3.2 Lessee shall have obtained Project Financing (as defined below)
for the Renovation Work (the “Project Financing Condition”). For purposes of this
Agreement, “Project Financing” means a construction loan from an institutional lender or
lenders, at an interest rate or rates and on other terms that are commercially reasonable, in
amounts that when combined with Lessee’s equity is reasonably expected to provide sufficient
funds to complete the Renovation Work, all as approved by Director in accordance with the
terms and provisions of Section 12.1 of the form of Restated Lease. If Lessee desires to fund the
cost of the Renovation Work entirely from Lessee equity, then upon demonstration by Lessee to
the reasonable satisfaction of Director of the availability of adequate equity funds, Lessee shall
be considered to have satisfied the condition of obtaining Project Financing set forth in this
Section 3.2.

4, Exercise of Option. The Option shall be exercisable by Lessee only by
Lessee’s strict satisfaction on or before the Option Expiration Date of the following terms and
conditions (the “Exercise Requirements™): (a) Lessee shall notify County in writing of its
exercise of the Option (“Exercise Notice”); (b) Lessee shall accompany the Exercise Notice with
(i) Lessee’s execution and delivery to County of the Restated Lease with any additional terms
provided in this Agreement and any blank or bracketed terms set forth in Exhibit A hereto
completed in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Agreement; and (ii) payment of
the amount, if any, by which the Security Deposit required under Article 7 of the form of
Restated Lease exceeds the amount of the security deposit then maintained by Lessee with
County pursuant to Section 7 of the Existing Lease; (c) as of the date of Lessee’s delivery of the
Exercise Notice there shall not be a Lessee Default under this Agreement nor shall Lessee be in
material breach or default under the Existing Lease after notice from County and the expiration

18968553.2 3



of any applicable cure period set forth in the Existing Lease; (d) the Conditions Satisfaction Date
shall have occurred and there shall be no change in circumstances after the Conditions
Satisfaction Date that causes the Option Conditions to no longer continue to be satisfied; (¢)
Director shall have approved all plans, specifications and other materials for the Renovation
Work required to be submitted to Director pursuant to Section 6.3 of this Agreement; and (f)
Lessee shall have submitted working drawings for the Renovation Work to the County Building
Department. Upon Lessee’s proper and timely exercise of the Option, County shall execute and
deliver the Restated Lease as soon as reasonably possible thereafter, but, in any event not later
than forty-five (45) days following the date of Lessee’s exercise of the Option. The Effective
Date of the Restated Lease (as defined in the form of Restated Lease) shall be the date the
Restated Lease is executed and delivered by County, which date shall be inserted into page 1 of
the Restated Lease concurrent with County’s execution and delivery thereof. If Lessee’s Project
Financing is in a position to close within the above forty-five (45) day period County agrees to
cooperate with Lessee to effectuate a concurrent closing of the Project Financing and County’s
delivery of the Restated Lease such that the Effective Date of the Restated Lease is the same as
the date of the close of Lessee’s Project Financing; provided, however, in no event shall such
agreement to cooperate be interpreted to require County to delay the execution and delivery of
the Restated Lease beyond such forty-five (45) day period; and provided, further, that County
shall not be required to execute and deliver the Restated Lease unless within such forty-five (45)
day period Lessee continues to satisfy the Option Conditions and Lessee’s Project Financing is in
a position to close on or before the execution and delivery by County of the Restated Lease.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Director shall have the authority in the exercise of Director’s
good faith judgment, but not the obligation, to extend the forty-five (45) day period in which
Lessee is required to close Lessee’s Project Financing for up to an additional thirty (30) days.

The failure of Lessee’s Project Financing to close or Lessee’s continuing satisfaction of
the conditions to County’s required execution and delivery of the Lease during the above forty-
five (45) day period (as such period may be extended by Director pursuant to the last sentence of
the immediately preceding paragraph) shall not in and of itself cause a termination of the Option,
and, as long as the Option Term has not expired, Lessee shall have the continuing right to
subsequently re-exercise the Option during the remainder of the Option Term if Lessee once
again satisfies all conditions to such exercise, subject to Lessee causing the closing of the Project
Financing and the continued satisfaction of the conditions to County’s execution and delivery of
the Restated Lease during the forty-five (45) day period (as such period may be extended by
Director pursuant to the last sentence of the immediately preceding paragraph) following such
subsequent re-exercise of the Option, in accordance with the terms and provisions of this Section
4.

5. Option Fee/Extension Fee.

5.1 Option Fee. In consideration of County’s grant of the Option to
Lessee, Lessee shall pay to County concurrent with Lessee’s execution of this Agreement the
sum of One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) (the “Option Fee”). The Option Fee shall
be non-refundable, but shall be applied against the Extension Fee described below if Lessee
exercises the Option.

5.2  Extension Fee. If Lessee exercises the Option, Lessee shall pay
County an extension fee in the amount of Two Million Five Hundred Eighteen Thousand Dollars

18968553.2 4



(82,518,000.00) (the “Extension Fee”) to compensate County for the value of the lease
extension set forth in the Restated Lease. The Option Fee shall be applied against the Extension
Fee. The remaining amount of the Extension Fee shall be paid by Lessee to County concurrent
with, and as a condition precedent to, the execution and delivery by County of the Restated
Lease.

6. Entitlements and Plan Preparation During Option Term.

6.1  Obtaining Entitlements. During the Option Term, Lessee shall use
its best efforts to satisfy the Option Conditions as soon as possible. Such efforts shall include
Lessee’s expenditure of such funds, including, without limitation, application fees, travel costs,
architectural fees and consulting and lobbying fees, as reasonably necessary to expedite the
permit, license and other approval processes.

6.2  County Cooperation. In its proprietary capacity, the Department of
Beaches and Harbors of the County of Los Angeles (the “Department”) shall cooperate with
and assist Lessee, to the extent reasonably requested by Lessee, in Lessee’s efforts to obtain the
Entitlements. Such cooperative efforts may include the Department’s joinder in any application
for the Entitlements, where joinder therein by the Department is required or helpful; provided,
however, that Lessee shall reimburse County for the Actual Costs (as defined in the form of
Restated Lease) incurred by the Department in connection with such joinder or cooperative
efforts. Notwithstanding any contrary provision of this Agreement, Lessee and County
acknowledge that the approvals given by County under this Agreement and/or the Restated
Lease shall be approvals pursuant to its authority under Section 25536 or 25907 of the California
Government Code and given in its proprietary capacity; that approvals given under this
Agreement and/or the Restated Lease in no way release Lessee from obtaining, at Lessee’s
expense, all permits, licenses and other approvals required by law for the construction of the
Renovation Work and operation and other use of the Premises and Improvements; and that the
Department’s duty to cooperate and County’s approvals under this Agreement and/or the
Restated Lease do not in any way modify or limit the exercise of County’s governmental
functions or decisions as distinct from its proprietary functions pursuant to this Agreement
and/or the Restated Lease.

For the purposes of this Agreement, “Unreasonable County Activity” means
any of the following actions (or inactions) that occur after the date of this Agreement and prior to
the expiration of the Option Term: (i) the Department’s failure to provide required County
joinder, if any, as fee title owner of the Premises, in Lessee’s submittal to the applicable
governmental agency of the Final Plans and Specifications (as defined in Section 5.3 of the form
of Restated Lease) for the Renovation Work that are approved by the Department; or (ii) the
Department’s failure to take such other actions, at no cost or expense to County, in its proprietary
capacity, that are reasonably requested by Lessee and which are necessary for Lessee to proceed
with the permitting and approval process, or the taking by the Department of actions in its
proprietary capacity, without Lessee’s consent, which are in conflict with Lessee’s rights and
obligations under this Agreement and actually delay the receipt of the Entitlements; or (iii) the
Department’s failure to comply with the time periods imposed upon the Department under
Section 6.3 below, except in the case (if any) where a failure of the Department to notify Lessee
of its approval or disapproval of a matter constitutes County’s deemed approval of such matter,
or constitutes County’s deemed disapproval of such matter and County’s disapproval of such

18968553.2 5



matter is authorized under the circumstances. Nothing contained in this Section 6.2 or the other
provisions of this Agreement shall be construed as obliging the Department or the County to
support proposals, issue permits, or otherwise act in a manner inconsistent with County’s actions
under its regulatory powers. It shall not be Unreasonable County Activity if County fails to
accelerate the County’s customary regulatory permit or approval process. No action or inaction
shall constitute Unreasonable County Activity unless and until all of the following procedures
and requirements have been satisfied:

(a)  Within a reasonable time under the circumstances, Lessee must notify
Director in writing of the specific conduct comprising the alleged Unreasonable County
Activity, and the next opportunity, if any, for County to rectify such alleged conduct. If
Lessee fails to notify Director in writing as specified in the immediately preceding
sentence within five (5) days following Lessee’s discovery of the alleged Unreasonable
County Activity, then notwithstanding any contrary provision of this Section 6.2, in no
event shall Lessee be entitled to any extension of the Option Term for any period of the
delay under this Section 6.2 that occurred prior to the date of Lessee’s notice described in
this paragraph (a).

(b)  Within seven (7) days following receipt of the notice alleging
Unreasonable County Activity, Director shall meet with Lessee or its authorized
representative in order to determine whether Unreasonable County Activity has occurred
and, if so, how such Unreasonable County Activity can be rectified and the duration of
the delay caused by such Unreasonable County Activity. If Director determines that
Unreasonable County Activity has occurred and that County can and will take rectifying
action, then the amount of delay under this Section 6.2 for the Unreasonable County
Activity shall equal the actual amount of delay in the receipt of the Entitlements directly
caused by the Unreasonable County Activity. If Director determines that Unreasonable
County Activity has occurred, but that County cannot take rectifying action (or if the
proposed rectifying action will not produce the results desired by Lessee), then Lessee
and Director shall establish the length of the delay in the receipt of the Entitlements likely
to be caused by the Unreasonable County Activity.

(©) If, within fourteen (14) days following receipt of Lessee’s notice alleging
Unreasonable County Activity, Director and Lessee have not agreed in writing as to
whether delay in the receipt of the Entitlements due to Unreasonable County Activity has
occurred or the length of such delay, then the matter shall be referred to the Board of
Supervisors of the County for such determination.

6.3 Plans and Specifications for Renovation Work. The Renovation
Work shall be constructed by Lessee in accordance with and subject to the terms and provisions
of Article 5 of the form of Restated Lease. The requirements of Article 5 of the form of Restated
Lease include, without limitation, the obligation of Lessee to prepare and submit to the Director
for the Director’s approval certain plans, specifications, construction cost estimates and other
materials pertaining to the Renovation Work, as set forth in more detail in Section 5.3 of the
form of Restated Lease. The procedure for the preparation, submittal and approval of the plans,
specifications, construction cost estimates and other materials shall generally proceed in
accordance with the terms and provisions of the form of the Restated Lease, except that during
the period commencing on the date of this Agreement and expiring on the earlier of Lessee’s

18968553.2 6



exercise of the Option or the Option Expiration Date, Lessee shall prepare and submit to Director
for Director’s approval, any portions of the plans, specifications and other materials described in
Section 5.3 of the form of Restated Lease that are required to be submitted to governmental
authorities (including the County, the Marina del Rey Design Control Board, the County
Department of Regional Planning and the California Coastal Commission, as applicable) in
connection with Lessee’s applications for or receipt of the Entitlements for the Renovation
Work. Lessee shall accompany such plans, specifications and other materials with the
construction cost estimates described in Section 5.3 of the form of Restated Lease, as applicable.
The standards and time periods for Director’s review and approval of the materials submitted by
Lessee pursuant to this Section 6.3 shall be in accordance with the terms and provisions of
Section 5.3 of the form of Restated Lease, which terms and provisions are hereby incorporated
into this Agreement by reference. Such plans, specifications and other materials shall be
prepared and submitted to Director by Lessee in accordance with a schedule which shall
facilitate Lessee’s satisfaction of all conditions precedent to the exercise of the Option on or
before the Option Expiration Date. In addition to the plans, specifications and materials required
to be submitted by Lessee to Director pursuant to this Section 6.3, Lessee shall have the right, at
its election, but not the obligation, to deliver to Director, for Director’s approval, additional
plans, specifications and materials pertaining to the Renovation Work. Director shall notify
Lessee of its approval or disapproval of such additional plans, specifications and materials within
the time frames and in accordance with the requirements of Section 5.3 of the form of Restated
Lease. Notwithstanding the foregoing, County acknowledges that prior to the date of this
Agreement Director has reviewed and approved the schematic plans and narrative description of
the Renovation Work required under Subsection 5.3.1 of the form of Restated Lease. Such
approved schematic plans and narrative description of the Renovation Work are set forth or
referenced in the Renovation Plan attached as Exhibit B to the Restated Lease.

7. Non-Exercise Lease Amendment. If Lessee does not exercise the Option
on or before the Option Expiration Date (or the Option is not exercisable by the Option
Expiration Date), then (a) the Option shall automatically terminate, and (b) at County’s election
by written notice from Director to Lessee, the Existing Lease shall be considered to be (or to
have been) automatically amended effective as of the Option Expiration Date (the “Effective
Amendment Date”) as follows (the “Non-Exercise Amendment”):

(1)  add Article 16 of the form of Restated Lease to the Existing Lease,
and amend Section 15 of the Existing Lease to provide for the determination and
resolution of square foot and percentage rental adjustments under Section 15 of the
Existing Lease in accordance with the terms, provisions and procedures set forth in
Subsections 4.4.2 through 4.4.5 and Article 16 of the form of Restated Lease (for
purposes hereof, all references in such Subsections 4.4.2 through 4.4.5 to (I)
“Renegotiation Date” shall mean and refer to the effective date for any remaining 10-year
adjustments of square foot and percentage rental under Section 15 of the Existing Lease;
(I) “Fair Market Rental Value” shall mean and refer to the fair market value referenced
in Section 15 of the Existing Lease; and (III) “Annual Minimum Rent” and “Percentage
Rent” shall mean and refer to the square foot and percentage rentals referenced in the
Existing Lease);

18968553.2 7



(il) amend and restate Section 18 of the Existing Lease in full in
accordance with Sections 2.2 and 2.3 of the form of Restated Lease;

(iii) amend and restate Section 22 of the Existing Lease in full in
accordance with Article 11 (excepting Subsections 11.2.4 and 11.2.5) and Article 12
(excepting Sections 12.3.6 and 12.12) of the form of Restated Lease, provided that all
references in such Articles 11 and 12 to Net Proceeds Share, Net Refinancing Proceeds
and Sections 4.6 through 4.8 shall be deleted,;

(iv) add the last four (4) sentences of Section 4.5 of the form of Restated
Lease to the Existing Lease;

(v) amend and restate Section 7 of the Existing Lease in full in
accordance with Article 7 of the form of Restated Lease;

(vi) amend Sections 26 and 27 of the Existing Lease to adjust the
amount and scope of commercial general liability, automobile liability, garagekeeper’s
legal liability, workers compensation and employer’s liability insurance coverage
required to be carried by Lessee to equal the amounts and coverages set forth in
Subsections 9.1.1, 9.1.2 and 9.1.3 of the form of Restated Lease, to add to Section 26 of
the Existing Lease the provisions of Subsection 9.1.7 of the form of Restated Lease, and
to add to Section 26 of the Existing Lease the provisions of Section 9.6 of the form of
Restated Lease;

(vii) amend and restate Sections 8 and 10 of the Existing Lease in
accordance with Sections 5.3, 5.4, 5.7, 5.8, 5.9 and 5.10 of the Restated Lease, except
that all references to the “Renovation Work™ shall be deleted and the terms and
conditions of such Sections shall be applicable only to “Alterations;”

(viii) amend and restate Sections 30, 31 and 32 of the Existing Lease in
full in accordance with Article 14 of the form of Restated Lease, except that all
references in Article 14 of the form of Restated Lease to “Net Proceeds Share,” “Net
Refinancing Proceeds” and “Permitted Capital Expenditures™ shall be deleted;

(ix)  add the last sentence of Section 10.3 and all of Section 10.4 of the
form of Restated Lease to the Existing Lease (for purposes hereof, the reference in
Section 10.4 of the form of Restated Lease to “Sections 10.1 through 10.3 above” shall
mean and refer to Section 35 of the Existing Lease, as amended); and

(x) incorporate into the Existing Lease the definitions of capitalized
terms used in the form of Restated Lease to the extent such terms are used in this Non-Exercise
Amendment pursuant to clauses (i) through (ix) above.

For purposes of the Non-Exercise Amendment, all references in the form of
Restated Lease to the “Effective Date™ shall mean and refer to the Effective Amendment Date set
forth above. Within thirty (30) days after request by County, County and Lessee shall execute
and deliver a written document confirming the modifications to the Existing Lease set forth in
this Section 7, but Lessee’s failure to execute such written document upon request by County

18968553.2 8



shall not affect the effectiveness of the Non-Exercise Amendment, which, at County’s election
by written notice from Director to Lessee, shall become automatically effective as of (or
retroactive to) the Option Expiration Date if Lessee does not exercise the Option on or before the
Option Expiration Date (or the Option is not exercisable by the Option Expiration Date).

8. Changes of Ownership and Financing Events During the Option Term. As
additional consideration for the grant of the Option, Lessee agrees that terms and provisions
similar to those set forth in Sections 4.6 through 4.8 of the form of Restated Lease (as modified
and set forth in Sections 8.1 through 8.4 below) pertaining to Changes of Ownership and
Financing Events (as such terms are defined in the form of Restated Lease) shall be applicable to
the Existing Lease during the Option Term. Upon the expiration of the Option Term without
exercise of the Option, this Section 8 shall remain in effect until the execution of the Non-
Exercise Amendment, and upon execution of the Non-Exercise Amendment this Section 8 shall
terminate. If the Option is exercised, then commencing after the Effective Date of the Restated
Lease this Section 8 shall terminate and the terms and provisions of the Restated Lease shall
control with respect to any Changes of Ownership or Financing Events that occur after the
Effective Date of the Restated Lease. If a Change in Ownership or Financing Event occurs
concurrent with the execution and delivery of the Restated Lease, then the terms and provisions
of this Section 8 shall control with respect to such Change of Ownership or Financing Event and
for purposes of the application of this Section 8, such Change of Ownership or Financing Event
shall be considered to have occurred under the Existing Lease (as opposed to under the Restated
Lease). Any capitalized terms set forth in Sections 8.1 through 8.4 below that are not defined in
this Agreement shall have the same meanings given to such terms in the form of Restated Lease.

8.1  Changes of Ownership and Financing Events. Except as otherwise
provided in this Section 8.1, each time during the period during which this Section 8 is in effect
Lessee proposes either (a) a Change of Ownership (that is not an Excluded Transfer) or (b) a
Financing Event, County shall be paid (1) an Administrative Charge equal to the Actual Cost
incurred by County in connection with its review and processing of said Change of Ownership or
Financing Event (“Administrative Charge”), and (2) a Net Proceeds Share, in the event such
Change of Ownership or Financing Event is consummated. “Net Proceeds Share” shall mean
the applicable amount determined pursuant to Section 8.3 below. Changes of Ownership and
Financing Events are further subject to County approval as and to the extent required under the
Existing Lease.

8.1.1 Change of Ownership. “Change of Ownership” shall
mean (a) any transfer by Lessee of a five percent (5%) or greater direct ownership
interest in the Existing Lease, (b) the execution by Lessee of a Major Sublease or the
transfer by the Major Sublessee under a Major Sublease of a five percent (5%) or greater
direct ownership interest in such Major Sublease, (¢) any transaction or series of related
transactions not described in Subsections 8.1.1(a) or (b) which constitute an Aggregate
Transfer of fifty percent (50%) or more of the beneficial interests in Lessee or a Major
Sublessee, or (d) a Change of Control (as defined below) of Lessee or a Major Sublessee.
“Change of Control” shall refer to a transaction whereby the transferee acquires a
beneficial interest in Lessee or a Major Sublessee which brings its cumulative beneficial
interest in Lessee or a Major Sublessee, as applicable, to greater than fifty percent (50%).

18968553.2 9



8.1.2 Excluded Transfers. Notwithstanding anything to the
contrary contained in this Section 8, Changes of Ownership resulting from the following
transfers (“Excluded Transfers™) shall not be deemed to create an obligation to pay
County a Net Proceeds Share:

8.1.2.1 atransfer by any direct or indirect partner,
shareholder or member of Lessee (or of a limited partnership, corporation or limited
liability company that is a direct or indirect owner in Lessee’s ownership structure) as
of the date of this Agreement, to any other direct or indirect partner, shareholder or
member of Lessee (or of a limited partnership, corporation or limited liability
company that is a direct or indirect owner in Lessee’s ownership structure) as of the
date of this Agreement, including in each case to or from a trust for the benefit of the
immediate family (as defined in Subsection 8.1.2.3 below) of any direct or indirect
partner, shareholder or member of Lessee who is an individual,

8.1.2.2 atransfer to a spouse in connection with a property
settlement agreement or decree of dissolution of marriage or legal separation, as long
as such transfer does not result in a Change of Control of Lessee or a change in the
managing member or general partner of Lessee;

8.1.2.3 atransfer of ownership interests in Lessee or in
constituent entities of Lessee (i) to a member of the immediate family of the
transferor (which shall be limited to the transferor’s spouse, children, parents, siblings
and grandchildren), (ii) to a trust for the benefit of a member of the immediate family
of the transferor, or (iii) from such a trust or any trust that is an owner in a constituent
entity of Lessee as of the date of this Agreement, to the settlor or beneficiaries of such
trust or to one or more other trusts created by or for the benefit of any of the
foregoing persons, whether any such transfer described in this Subsection 8.1.2.3 is
the result of gift, devise, intestate succession or operation of law;

8.1.2.4 atransfer of a beneficial interest resulting from
public trading in the stock or securities of an entity, where such entity is a corporation
or other entity whose stock (or securities) is (are) traded publicly on a national stock
exchange or traded in the over-the-counter market and whose price is regularly
quoted in recognized national quotation services;

8.1.2.5 amere change in the form, method or status of
ownership, as long as there is no change in the actual beneficial ownership of the
Existing Lease, Lessee or a Major Sublease, and such transfer does not involve an
intent to avoid Lessee’s obligations under this Section 8 with respect to a Change of
Ownership; or

8.1.2.6 any transfer resulting from a Condemnation by
County.

8.1.3 Aggregate Transfer. “Aggregate Transfer” shall refer to
the total percentage of the shares of stock, partnership interests, membership interests or
any other equity interests (which constitute beneficial interests in Lessee or a Major

18968553.2 10



Sublessee, as applicable) transferred or assigned in one transaction or a series of related
transactions (other than those enumerated in Subsection 8.1.2) occurring since the later of
(a) the date of this Agreement, (b) the execution by Lessee of a Major Sublease, or (c) the
most recent Change of Ownership upon which an Administrative Charge was paid to
County; provided, however, that there shall be no double counting of successive transfers
of the same interest in the case of a transaction or series of related transactions involving
successive transfers of the same interest. Isolated and unrelated transfers shall not be
treated as a series of related transactions for purposes of the definition of Aggregate
Transfer.

8.1.4 Beneficial Interest. As used in this Lease, “beneficial
interest” shall refer to the ultimate direct or indirect ownership interests in Lessee (or a
Major Sublessee, as applicable), regardless of the form of ownership and regardless of
whether such interests are owned directly or through one or more layers of constituent
partnerships, corporations, limited liability companies or trusts.

8.1.4.1 Interests Held By Entities. Except as otherwise
provided herein, an interest in Lessee, the Existing Lease or a Major Sublease held or
owned by a partnership, limited liability company, corporation or other entity shall be
treated as owned by the partners, members, shareholders or other equity holders of
such entity in proportion to their respective equity interests, determined by reference
to the relative values of the interests of all partners, members, shareholders or other
equity holders in such entity. Where more than one layer of entities exists between
Lessee or a Major Sublessee, as applicable, and the ultimate owners, then the
foregoing sentence shall be applied successively to each such entity in order to
determine the ownership of the beneficial interests in Lessee, the Existing Lease or a
Major Sublease, as appropriate, and any transfers thereof. Notwithstanding any
contrary provision hereof, no limited partner, member or shareholder having a direct
or indirect ownership interest in Lessee or a Major Sublease shall have any liability to
County under this Lease.

8.1.4.2 Ownership of Multiple Assets. The proceeds of
any event constituting or giving rise to a Change of Ownership shall be apportioned
to the Existing Lease or a Major Sublease, whichever is applicable, and to any other
assets transferred in the same transaction in proportion to the relative fair market
values of the respective assets transferred. The Net Proceeds Share shall be
calculated only by reference to the amount of such proceeds apportioned to the
Existing Lease, a Major Sublease or the beneficial interests therein, as applicable.

8.1.5 Financing Events Regarding Multiple Assets. For
purposes of determining the Net Proceeds Share and Net Refinancing Proceeds from a
financing transaction that involves both a Financing Event under this Agreement and a
financing in which other assets or interests unrelated to the Existing Lease, a Major
Sublease or beneficial interests in Lessee or a Major Sublessee secure the financing, the
principal amount of such financing transaction shall be apportioned to the Existing
Lease, a Major Sublease and/or beneficial interests in Lessee or a Major Sublessee (as
applicable), on the one hand, and to the other unrelated assets or interests that also secure

18968553.2 11
























































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































Board of Supervisors Statement Of Proceedings February 4, 2014

24.

Community Services

Recommendation: Consider the Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) for the
Villa del Mar Apartments and Dock lease extension and renovation project
(Project), Parcel 13R located at 13999 Marquesas Way in Marina del Rey (4),
for the renovation of 198 apartment units and complete redevelopment of the
186-slip and 23-end (and side)-tie marina, together with any comments
received during the public review process; adopt and find that the MND
reflects the independent judgment and analysis of the Board; also adopt the
Mitigation Monitoring Program (MMP), finding that it is adequately designed to
ensure compliance with the mitigation measures during Project
implementation; also find on the basis of the whole record before the Board
that there is no substantial evidence that the Project will have a significant
effect on the environment; and approve the following related actions:
(Department of Beaches and Harbors) 4-VOTES

Approve and authorize the Chairman to sign an Option to Amend Lease
Agreement granting to the current lessee, Villa del Mar Properties, Ltd.,
(Lessee), upon fulfillment of stated conditions, an option to extend the
term of its existing ground lease on Parcel 13R by 39 years; and

Approve and authorize the Chairman to sign an amended and restated
lease agreement, upon confirmation by the Director of Beaches and
Harbors that the Lessee has fulfilled the Option conditions. (14-0524)
On motion of Supervisor Knabe, seconded by Supervisor Molina, this
item was adopted.
Ayes: 5.  Supervisor Molina, Supervisor Ridley-Thomas,
Supervisor Yaroslavsky, Supervisor Antonovich and
Supervisor Knabe

Attachments: Board Letter

Agreement No. 78120

County of Los Angeles Page 27



	BL Approval of Option To Amend Lease Agreement To Facilitate Redevelopment
	Option to Amend Lease Agreement
	Amended and Restated Lease Agreement
	Amended and Restated Lease Agreement
	Statement of Proceedings

